Pursuant to Regulation 30 and other applicable regulations of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we hereby inform that the Board of Directors in its 
meeting held today, i.e., Tuesday, January 20, 2026, have considered and approved the following 
business:   

1. Issuance of up to 4,26,32,750 (Four Crore Twenty-Six Lakh Thirty-Two Thousand Seven Hundred 
Fifty) warrants, each convertible into one equity share having face value of ₹5 (Five) on preferential 
basis (“Preferential Issue”) to the person belonging to Promoter Group And Non-Promoter 
category subject to the approval of shareholders, in accordance with the Companies Act, 2013 read

[...]

Preferential allotment of Warrants in accordance with the 
SEBI ICDR Regulations, 2018 read with the Companies 
Act, 2013 and rules made thereunder 

3. Total number of securities 
proposed to be issued or the 
total amount for which the 
securities will be issued 
(approximately) 

Issue of up to 4,26,32,750  (Four Crore Twenty-Six Lakh 
Thirty-Two Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty) Warrants, 
each convertible into one equity share of face value of ₹5/- 
each on Preferential basis to the Promoter Group and Non-
Promoter category (“Investors”) at a price of ₹18/- 
(Rupees Eighteen Only) per  warrant aggregating 
₹76,73,89,500/- (Rupees Seventy-Six Crore Seventy-
Three Lakh Eighty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred Only) 
(“Total Issue Size”) 

4. Additional Information in case of preferential issue the listed entity shall disclose the 
following additional details to the stock exchange(s):  

(i) Names of the Investors: 

S. No. Name of the proposed 
allottee

[...]

Dushyant Sharma - 0.00% 25,000 25,000 0.03% 
83.  Rudrashika World 

LLP 
- 0.00% 80,000 80,000 0.09% 

84.  Deepender Aggarwal - 0.00% 2,00,000 2,00,000 0.22% 
*These percentages have been calculated on the basis of pre-preferential share capital of 
the Company i.e., ₹23,20,18,920 (Rupees Twenty-Three Crore Twenty Lakh Eighteen 
Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Only) divided into 4,64,03,784 (Four Crore Sixty-Four 
Lakh Three Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-Four) Equity Shares of ₹5/- (Rupees Five 
Only) each. 
**These percentages have been calculated on the basis of post preferential share capital 
of the Company on fully diluted basis i.e. ₹44,51,82,670 (Rupees Forty-Four Crore Fifty-
One Lakh Eighty-Two Thousand Six Hundred Seventy Only) divided into 8,90,36,534 
(Eight Crore Ninety Lakh Thirty-Six Thousand Five Hundred Thirty-Four) Equity Shares 
of ₹5/- (Rupees Five Only) each after taking into consideration 4,26,32,750 Convertible 
Warrants to be allotted in the current preferential issue. 

(b) Issue price / Allotted price (in 
case of convertibles) 

₹18/- (Rupees Eighteen Only) per Warrant